position. Line items that were not impacted by the changes have not been included, and as a result,
the sub-totals and totals cannot be calculated from the numbers provided.

- 22 -

IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 provides a single lease accounting model requiring the lessee to recognize a right-of-use on
the assets and a lease debt on the liabilities. On the income statement, lessee recognizes a
depreciation and an interest cost.

IFRS 16 adoption is mainly impacting the Group accounts through leases for real estate which
represents 96% of off-balance sheet items on December 31, 2018. The remaining balance is mainly
composed of Group IT equipment leases.

The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative
information has not been restated. On January 1, 2019 the Group has accounted for lease liabilities
that equal total net present value of rents, and rights-of-use for corresponding value (before
impairment).

January 1st, 2019   Before
adoption

 January 1st, 2019   After
adoption

Asset - Right-of-use   42   Asset - Right-of-use   330

Liabilities   41   Liabilities   340

(€ in million)

December

31, 2018
IFRS 16 IFRIC 23

January 1,

2019

ASSETS

Tangible assets 233 (42) - 191

Right-of-use assets - 330 - 330

Other non-current financial assets 10 4 - 14

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,101 292 - 2,393

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,658 - - 1,658

TOTAL ASSETS 3,759 292 - 4,051

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY 272 - - 272

Borrowings 1,004 (27) - 978

Lease debt - 260 - 260

Deferred tax liabilities 193 - 10 203

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,579 233 - 1,811

Provisions 113 (7) (10) 97

Borrowings 20 (14) - 6

Debt lease - 80 - 80

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,908 59 - 1,967

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 3,759 292 - 4,051

- 23 -

Main assumptions:

The analysis of rent period, mainly for buildings, consider the non-cancellable contract period,
cancellable contract period and extension options, when the Group is reasonably certain to exercise
these extension options. The Group reassesses whether it is reasonably certain through appreciation
of the following information:
- The depreciation period of the fittings
- The rent evolution compared to market prices

For buildings, the marginal borrowing rate has been determined for each lease based on the remaining
duration of the lease and for each country by the addition of swap rate, gap rate due to rating of the